Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 1 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
1. EV Specification / Tune Procedure
This specification contains only the information required for electronic adjustment of the
TEMPEST handset.  The specification contains two sections; the adjustment procedure, and

PL7 Center-CH 7.3 8.3 dBm 125 155 142 Ch 1000
PL8 Center-CH 0.8 2.8 dBm 115 145 131 Ch 1000
PL9 Center-CH -4.2 -2.2 dBm 110 135 124 Ch 1000
PL10 Center-CH -9.2 -7.2 dBm 95 130 114 Ch 1000
RSSI (-50 dBm) 160 220 190 Ch 1000 π/4 DQPSK Continuous PN9 Data
RSSI (-90 dBm) 90 140 116 Ch 1000 π/4 DQPSK Continuous PN9 Data
Parts List
Reff. Comp. number value
C101 GRM36CH040C50-641/PT281 4P
C102 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C103 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C104 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C105 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C106 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C107 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C108 GRM36CH120J50-641/PT281 12P
C109 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10pF
C110 GRM36CK010B50-641/PT281 1P
C111 GRM36CH040C50-641/PT281 4P
C112 GRM36CH050C50-641/PT281 5P
C113 GRM36CK020B50-641/PT281 2P
C114 GRM36CJ030C50-641/PT281 3P
C115 GRM39B104K16U530/PT264 0.1u
C116 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C117 GRM36CH080D50-641/PT281 8P
C118 GRM36CH 0P
C119 GRM39B104K16U530/PT264 0.1u
C120 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C121 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C122 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C123 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C124 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C125 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C126 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C127 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C128 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C129 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C130 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C131 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C132 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 12 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C133 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C134 GRM36B223K16-T .022u
C135 GRM36CH221J25S641/PT281 220pF
C136 GRM36CH680J50S641/PT281 68pF
C137 GRM36B332K50-641/PT281 .0033u
C138 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C139 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C140 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C141 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C143 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C144 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C145 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C146 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C147 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C148 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C149 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C150 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C151 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C152 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C153 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C154 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C155 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C156 GRM36CK020B50-641/PT281 2P
C157 GRM40F105Z16U533/PT288 1.0u
C158 GRM36CH360J50-641/PT281 36P
C159 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C160 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C161 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C162 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C163 GRM36CK020B50-641/PT281 2pF
C164 GRM36CK010B50-641/PT263 1pF
C165 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C166 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C168 GRM36B332K50-641/PT281 .0033u
C169 GRM36B332K50-641/PT281 .0033u
C170 GRM36B332K50-641/PT281 .0033u
C171 GRM36B332K50-641/PT281 .0033u
C172 GRM36B332K50-641/PT281 .0033u
C173 GRM36CH390J50-641/PT281 39P
C174 GRM36CH040C50-641/PT281 4P
C176 GRM36CH 0P
C200 GRM36CH060D50-641/PT281 6P
C201 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C202 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C203 GRM36CH 0P
C204 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 13 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C205 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C206 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C207 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C208 GRM36CH040C50-641/PT281 4P
C209 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C210 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 1000P
C211 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 1000P
C212 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 1000P
C213 GRM36CH080D50-641/PT281 8P
C214 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C215 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C216 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C217 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C218 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C219 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C220 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C221 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C222 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C223 GRM36CK020B50-641/PT281 2P
C224 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C225 GRM36CH150J50-641/PT281 15P
C226 GRM36B152K50-641/PT281 1500P
C227 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10pF
C228 GRM36B152K50-641/PT281 1500P
C229 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C230 GRM36B152K50-641/PT281 1500P
C231 GRM36B152K50-641/PT281 1500P
C232 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C233 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u

C262 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 14 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C263 GRM36CH680J50S641/PT281 68P
C266 GRM36CH050C50-641/PT281 5P
C267 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C268 GRM39B104K16U530/PT264 0.1u
C269 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C270 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C271 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C272 GRM36CK020B50-641/PT281 2P
C274 GRM36CH680J50S641/PT281 68P
C275 GRM36CH330J50-641/PT281 33P
C278 GRM36CH050C50-641/PT281 5P
C279 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C280 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C281 GRM36CH680J50S641/PT281 68P

C295 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C298 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10pF
C299 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10pF
C300 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C301 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C302 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C303 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C304 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C305 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C306 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C307 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C308 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C309 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C310 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C311 ECHU1C103JB5 .01u
C312 GRM36B182K50-641/PT281 1.8n
C313 GRM36CH 0P
C314 GRM40CH182J50S500/PT288 1.8n
C315 GRM36CH470J50-641/PT281 47P
C317 GRM36CK010B50-641/PT281 1P
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 15 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C318 GRM36CH 0P
C319 GRM36B123K16-641/PT281 12nF
C320 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C321 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C322 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C323 GRM39B562K50C500/PT264 5.6nF
C324 GRM36B471K50-641/PT281 470P
C325 GRM36B331K50-641/PT281 330P
C326 GRM36CH060D50-641/PT281 6P
C327 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C328 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C329 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C330 GRM36CH560J50S641/PT263 56P
C331 GRM36CH270J50-641/PT281 27pF
C332 GRM36CJ030C50-641/PT281 3P
C333 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C334 GRM36CK010B50-641/PT281 1P
C335 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C336 GRM36CH 0P
C337 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C338 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C339 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C340 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C341 GRM36CH 0P
C342 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C343 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C344 GRM36CH360J50-641/PT281 36pF
C345 GRM36CH150J50-641/PT281 15pF
C346 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C347 GRM36CH OP
C348 GRM36CK020B50-641/PT281 2P
C349 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10p
C350 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100p
C351 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C352 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100P
C353 GRM39CH221J50-500/PT266 220P
C354 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C355 ECST1AZ105R 1u
C356 ECST0JZ225R 2.2u
C357 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C358 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C359 GRM36CJ030C50-641/PT281 3P
C360 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C361 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C362 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C363 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 16 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C364 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C367 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 .001u
C368 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100p
C369 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C373 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C374 GRM36CH101J50S641/PT281 100pF
C375 GRM36CH 0P
C401 GRM36B102K50-641/PT281 1000P
C403 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C404 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C405 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C406 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C407 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C408 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 0.01u
C409 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C410 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C411 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C412 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C413 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C414 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C415 GRM36B471K50-641/PT281 470P
C416 GRM36B471K50-641/PT281 470P
C417 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C418 GRM39F105Z10U530/PT266 1u
C419 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C420 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C421 GRM36B473K10D641/PT281 0.047u
C422 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C423 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C424 GRM39B104K16U530/PT264 0.1u
C425 GRM36B471K50-641/PT281 470P
C426 GRM39B104K16U530/PT264 0.1u
C427 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C428 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C429 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C430 GRM36B104K6.3D641/PT281 0.1u
C431 GRM40F225Z10U530/PT288 2.2u
C432 GRM36B471K50-641/PT281 470P
C433 ECST0JZ685R 6.8u
C434 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C435 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C436 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C437 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C438 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C439 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C440 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 17 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C441 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C443 GRM36CH100D50-641/PT281 10P
C500 ECST0JZ475R 4.7u
C501 GRM36B682K25-641/PT281 0.0068u
C502 ECST0JZ475R 4.7u
C503 GRM39B224K10U530/PT264 .22u
C504 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P
C505 GRM36CH220J50-641/PT281 22P

FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 18 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
C609 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 .01u
C612 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 .01u
C613 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 .01u
C700 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C701 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C702 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C704 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C705 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C706 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C707 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
C708 GRM36B103K16-641/PT281 .01u
C709 GRM36F104Z6.3-649/PT281 0.1u
L101 LQW1608A6N8C00 6.8nH
L102 HK10056N8J-T 6.8nH
L103 HK10052N2S-T 2.2nH
L104 HK 1608 8N2J-T 6.8nH
L105 HK100510NJ-T 10 nH
L106 HK1608R18J-T 180nH
L107 HK1608R18J-T 180nH
L108 HK10051N0S-T 1.0nH
L109 LQN1HR29J04 290nH
L110 HK10052N7S-T 2.7nH
L111 ELJNDR15JF 150nH
L112 LQH3N391J04M00-01/Q052 390uH
L113 LQW1608A3N9C00 3.9nH
L116 HK100510NJ-T 10nH
L117 HK100510NJ-T 10nH
L118 HK10051N5S-T 1.5nH
L200 HK 1608 8N2J-T 8.2nH
L201 HK1608 22NJ-T 22nH
L203 ELJNDR82JF 820nH
L204 HK2125 R27J-T 270nH
L205 HK100512NJ-T 12nH
L206 HK160810NJ-T 10nH
L207 HK10055N6S-T 5.6nH
L211 HK160868NJ-T 68nH
L212 HK160868NJ-T 68nH
L213 LQN21A3N3D04 3.3nH
L215 LQN21A10NJ04M00-01 10nH
L216 HK10054N7S-T 4.7nH
L301 LQW1608A68NG00 68nH
L302 LK 1608 R33K-T 0.33uH
L303 LQW1608A22NG00 22nH
L304 LQW1608A10NG00 10nH
L305 LK 1608 R33K-T 330nH
L306 HK10053N3S-T 3.3nH
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.

Q307 UMA2NTR
Q308 UMA2NTR
Q311 DTC114EETL 10k
Q401 DTC114EETL 10k
Q403 UMW1NTR
Q404 SI3443DV-T1
Q405 IMX9
Q406 SI3443DV-T1
Q407 SI3443DV-T1
Q408 SI3443DV-T1
Q409 DTC114EETL 10k
Q410 2SA1774TLR
Q411 FDC6304P
Q412 FDC6304P
Q500 2SC4617TLRS
R101 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R102 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R103 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R104 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R105 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R106 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R107 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R108 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R109 ERJ2GEJ100X 10
R110 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R111 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R112 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R114 ERJ2GEJ272X 2.7k
R115 ERJ2GEJ821X 820
R116 ERJ2GEJ272X 2.7k
R117 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R118 ERJ2GEJ103X 10K
R119 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 21 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R120 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R122 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R123 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R124 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R125 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R127 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R129 ERJ2GEJ152X 1.5k
R130 ERJ2GEJ152X 1.5k
R131 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R132 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R133 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R134 ERJ2GE0R00XH 0
R137 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R138 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R139 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R140 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R142 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R143 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R200 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R201 ERJ2GEJ820X 82
R202 ERJ2GEJ121X 120
R203 ERJ2GEJ820X 82
R204 ERJ2GEJ332X 3.3k
R205 ERJ2GEJ182X 1.8k
R206 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R207 ERJ2GEJ182X 1.8k
R209 ERJ2GEJ150X 15
R210 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
R211 ERJ2GEJ330X 33
R212 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
R214 ERJ2GEJ330X 33
R215 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
R216 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R228 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
R229 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R230 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R231 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R232 ERJ2GEJ102X 1k
R239 ERJ2GEJ273X 27k
R243 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R245 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R256 ERJ2GEJ332X 3.3k
R257 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6K
R258 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R259 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
R260 ERJ2GEJ181X 180
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 22 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R261 ERJ2GEJ330X 33
R262 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R301 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R302 ERJ2GEJ150X 15
R303 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R304 ERJ2GEJ150X 15
R305 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R306 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R307 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R308 ERJ2GEJ822X 8.2k
R311 ERJ2GEJ471X 470
R312 ERJ2GEJ562X 5.6K
R313 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R314 ERJ2GEJ332X 3.3k
R315 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R316 ERJ2GEJ822X 8.2k
R317 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R318 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R319 ERJ2GEJ274X 270k
R320 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R321 ERJ2GEJ274X 270K
R322 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R323 ERJ2GEJ150X 15
R324 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R325 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R326 ERJ2GEJ223X 22K
R327 ERJ2GEJ154X 150K
R328 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R329 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R330 ERJ2GEJ560X 56
R331 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2K
R332 ERJ2GEJ681X 680
R333 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R334 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R335 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R336 ERJ2GEJ680X 68
R337 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R338 ERJ2GEJ154X 150K
R339 ERJ2GEJ153X 15k
R344 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R345 ERJ2GEJ180X 18
R346 ERJ2GEJ271X 270
R363 ERJ2GEJ473X 47k
R364 ERJ2GEJ391X 390
R365 ERJ2GEJ823X 82k
R367 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 23 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R368 ERJ2GEJ333X 33K
R369 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R371 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R372 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R373 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R374 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R400 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R401 ERJ2GEJ223X 22k
R403 ERJ3EKF5102V 51K
R404 ERJ3EKF2702V 27K
R405 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R406 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R407 ERJ2GEJ474X 470k
R408 ERJ3EKF3902V 39K
R409 ERJ3EKF1802V 18K
R410 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R411 ERJ2GEJ823X 82k
R412 ERJ3EKF5102V 51K
R413 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R414 ERJ2GEJ273X 27K
R415 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R418 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R419 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R420 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R421 ERJ2GEJ224X 220K
R422 ERJ2GEJ330X 33
R423 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R424 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R426 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R427 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R428 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R429 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R430 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R431 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R432 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R433 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R434 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R435 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R436 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R437 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R438 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R502 ERJ2GEJ223X 22K
R503 ERJ2GEJ472X 4.7k
R504 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R505 ERJ2GEJ563X 56K
R507 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2K
Panasonic
Matsushita Mobile Communications Development Corporation of U.S.A.
FCC ID: NWJ10A001A
TUNE INFORMATION Page 24 of  25
1225 Northbrook Parkway • Suite 2-400 • Suwanee, GA 30024 • Phone (770) 338-6000 • Fax (770) 338-6210
R508 ERJ2GEJ393X 39K
R509 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R512 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R513 ERJ2GEJ222X 2.2k
R514 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R515 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R516 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R517 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R518 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R519 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R520 ERJ2GEJ102X 1K
R521 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R522 ERJ2GEJ332X 3.3k
R523 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R524 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R525 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R526 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R600 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R601 ERJ3GEYJ200V 20
R602 ERJ3GEYJ200V 20
R603 ERJ3GEYJ101V 100
R604 ERJ3GEYJ101V 100
R606 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R607 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R608 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R609 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R610 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R611 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R612 ERJ3GEYJ101V 100
R613 ERJ3GEYJ101V 100
R614 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R615 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R616 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R618 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R619 ERJ2GEJ103X 10k
R621 ERJ2GEJ105X 1M
R622 ERJ2GE0R00XH 0
R623 ERJ2GE0R00XH 0
R624 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R627 ERJ2GEJ103X 10K
R628 ERJ2GEJ103X 10K
R629 ERJ3EKF1002V 10K
R630 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R631 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R632 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R633 ERJ2GEJ101X 100

R642 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R643 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R644 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
R645 ERJ2GEJ104X 100k
R648 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R649 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R650 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R651 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R701 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R702 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R703 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R705 ERJ2GEJ821X 820
R706 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R707 ERJ2GEJ101X 100
R714 ERJ2GEJ103X 10K
R715 ERJ2GEJ682X 6.8K
R716 ERJ2GEJ104X 100K
S0018 SY76009B
S0029 SY70044A
J JEBO00002B